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Sales of natural gas for August 1965 increased 8.2 per cent to 28,792 million cubic feet from 
26,605 million cubic feet last year while revenue totalled $15,497,000 from $14,400,000, up 7.6 per 
cent. 

Residential sales increased to 3,599 million cubic feet from 3,402 million cubic feet a year 
ago and accounted for 12.5 per cent of all sales. Revenue from residential sales increased 4.9 per 
cent to $5,363,000 from $5,111,000 and accounted for 34.6 per cent of the total revenue. The number 
of residential customers rose 4.4 per cent to 1,380,795 from 1,322,996 and space heating customers in-
creased 7.5 per cent to 1,066,413. 

Industrial sales increased to 22,650 million cubic feet from 20,906 million cubic feat, up 
3 per cent and accounted for 78.7 per cent of the total volume and 51.2 per cent of the total rev- 

Revenue from industrial sales rose 9.2 per cent to $7,940,000 from $7,273,000 a year ago. 

Sales to conssercial customers increased 10.7 per cent to 2,543 million cubic feet from 2,297 
million cubic feet the previous year and accounted for 8.8 per cent of the total volume. Revenue from 
consnercisl sales increased 8.8 per cent to $2,194,000 from $2,016,000 and accounted for 14.2 per cant 
of the total revsnue. 

Ontario sales for August 1965 increased 9.9 per cant to 10,980 million cubic feet from 9,992 
million cubic feat in 1964, while Alberta sales increased 0.5 per cent to 8,780 million cubic feet 
from 8,739 million cubic feet last year. 

Exports for August increased 10.3 per cent to 32,083 million cubic feat from 29,079 million 
cubic feet a year ago. Value of the August export was $8,282,000. 

Sales of natural gas in Tables 1, 2 and 3 of this report are measured in million cubic feet 
at 14.73 p.a.i.a. regardless of B.T.U. content. Tables 4, 5 and 6 report the sales volume in terms of 
million cubic feet containing 1,000 g.T.U.'s per cubic foot. 
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TABLE 1. Sales of latura1 Gas 

August 1965 

Cu a tome rs 
Gas sold Revenue 

Space heating Total 

No. 000's Mcf. $'OOO 
Residential: 

New Brunswick 	 100 2,232 4 13 
Quebec 	 79,528 204,251 270 770 
Ontario 	 461,729 611,081 1,481 2,210 
Manitoba 	 78,825 82,074 188 263 
Saskatchewan 	 88,115 95,706 272 383 
Alberta 	 221,319 227,395 935 891 
British Columbia 	136,797 158,056 449 833 

Canada 	................ 1,066 ,413 1,380,795 3,599 5,363 

Industrial: 

New 	Brunswick 	.............................. - - 

2 , 290  1,791 783 
6,433 8,356 4,209 

257 546 181 
546  2,149 483 
723  7,013 1,296 
858  2,795 988 

11 , 107  22,650 7,940 

10 , 657  17,650 6,079 
450  5,000 , 

Conercial: 

New 	Brunswick 	.............................. - - - 

9 , 475  103 

.....- 

49,178  1,143 1,183 

Quebec 	......................................... 
Ontario 	........................................ 

7, 246  139 117 

Manitoba 	.......................................... 
Saskatchewan 	..................................... 

12, 329  143 109 

Alberta 	.......................................... 
British 	Columbia 	................................. 

25,082 832 376 

Canada 	....................................... 

20,085 183 245 

Firm 	........................................... 
Interruptible 	................................... 

123,395 2,543 2,194 

Quebec 	......................................... 

Total Sales: 

...... 

Ontario 	........................................ 
Manitoba 	........................................ 
Saskatchewan 	................................... 

2, 232  4 13 

Alberta 	......................................... 
British 	Columbia 	............................... 

216 , 016  2,164 1,717 

Canada 	....................................... 

666 , 692  10,980 7,602 
89 , 577  873 561 

New 	Brunswick 	................................... 
Quebec 	......................................... 

108,581 2,564 975 

Ontario 	....................................... 
Manitoba 	....................................... 

253 , 200  8,780 2,563 
Saskatchewan 	................................... 
Alberta 	....................................... 

178,999 3,427 2,066 British 	Columbia 	.............................. 
Canada 	.................................... 1 , 515 , 297  28,792 15,497 

gures not appropriate or not applicable. 

TABLE 2. Pipeline Sales of Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Manufactured Gas 

August 1965 

Liquefied petroleum gases 

Customers Gas sold Revenue 

No. 000's Mcf. $000 

1 14,162 28 67 
2 Industrial 37 1 
3 

Domestic 	.................. 

17 
4 

Coninercial 	................ 2,411 
Totals 	.................. 

.
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TABLE 1. Sales of Natural Gas 

AUUSL 	iTh5 August 1964 

Sales per Revenue Cu at ome r a 
Gas sold Revenue 

Space heating Total customer per Mcf. 

Mcf. 	$ No. 000's Mcf. $'OOO 

1.8 	3.25 100 2,411 4 14 
1.3 	2.85 71,835 206,355 243 754 2 
2.4 	1.49 427,017 581,744 1,351 2,039 3 
2.3 	1.40 70,942 74,637 179 242 4 
2.8 	1.41 82,419 89,511 252 349 5 
4.1 	0.95 213,067 219,506 919 879 6 
2.8 	1.86 126,196 148,832 454 834 
2.6 	1.49 991,576 1,322,996 3,402 5,111 8 

- 	 - - - 
- 9 

782 	0.44 2,266 2,375 945 10 
1,299 	0.50 6,135 7,724 3,845 11 
2,125 	0.33 227 643 200 12 
3,936 	0.22 521 1,816 416 13 
9,700 	0.18 677 6,985 1,237 14 
3,258 	0.35 715 1,363 630 15 
2,039 	0.35 10,541 20,906 7,273 16 

10,110 14,979 5,133 17 
• 	 ... 431 5,927 2,140 18 

- 	 - - - 
- 19 

1.59 9,414 103 166 20 
23.2 	1.03 46,699 917 1,015 21 
19.2 	0.84 6,453 132 103 22 
11.6 	0.76 10,098 116 100 23 
33.2 	0.45 23,804 835 376 24 
9.1 	1.34 19,118 194 256 25 

20.6 	0.86 115,586 2,297 2,016 26 

1.8 	3.25 2,411 4 14 27 
10.0 	0.79 218,035 2,721 1,865 28 
16.5 	0.69 634,578 9,992 6,899 29 
9.7 	0.64 81,317 954 545 30 

23.6 	0.38 100,130 2,184 865 31 
34.7 	0.29 243,987 8,739 2,492 32 
19.1 	0.60 168,665 2,011 1,720 33 
19.0 	0.54 1,449,123 26,605 14,400 34 

TABLE 2, Pipeline Sales of Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Manufactured Gas 

August 1965 - 

Manufactured gas 

Customers Gas sold Revenue No 
o. 000's Mcf. $'OOO 

2,526 6 7 1 
31 24 9 2 

b30 12 13 3 
3,187 42 29 4 

. 



ST41ST 	CANA[ 	L8R4py 

:J[[ 
- 

101 0649230 
TABLE 3. Exports and Imports of Natural Gas 

Ontario Manitoba Alberta 
British 

Total Value 
r to date 

Ttotal
ea 

Columbia 

000's Mcf. $'OOO 000's Mcf. 

August 1965 

Exports 186 6,373 2,300 	23,224 32,083 8,282 266,111 
Imports 1,387 - 2 	- 1,389 532 7,546 

August 1964 

Exports 143 5,553 2,007 21,376 29,079 7,792 255,539 
Imports 856 - 2 - 858 308 7,075 

TABLE 4. Sales of Natural Gas in Mcf. with a Heat Content of 1,000 B.T.U. per Cubic Foot 

August 1965 

Residential Industrial Commercial Total 

000's Mcf. 

Sales: 

New Brunswick 4 - - 

273 1,806 104 2,1 Quebec ....................
Ontario 	................... 1,493 8,431 1,153 11,0 
Manitoba 	................. 189 548 139 
Saskatchewan 	............. 273 2,161 144 2,57 

1,023 7,629 916 9,5b 
British Columbia 481 2,988 195 3,664 

	

Alberta 	................... 

	

Canada 	.................. 3,736 23,563 2,651 29,950 

TABLE 5. Exports and Imports of Natural Gas at 1,000 B.T.U. 

August 1965 

I 
Ontario 	Manitoba 	Alberta 	

British 
I 	Total 	

Year to dateI 

	

Columbia I 	 total 
000's Mcf. 

Exports .....................188 I 	6,405 I 	2,267 I 	24,630 I 	33,490 I 	279,283 .. 
Imports .....................360 	- 	2 	- 	1,362 	7,224 

I 

I 

TABLE 6. Pipeline Sales of Liquefied Petroleum Gases and Manufactured Gas at 1,000 B.T.U. 

August 1965 

Manufactured gas 	Liquefied petroleum gases 

000's Mc. 

Totals ................................... 	21 	 I 


